BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Evergy Missouri West, Ir	nc.)	File No. ET-2025-0121
d/b/a Evergy Missouri West's Annual)	Tariff No. JE-2025-0044
RESRAM Filing)	

MOTION FOR EXPEDITED TREATMENT

COMES NOW Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("EMW" or the "Company"), and for its *Motion for Expedited Treatment* ("Motion") states as follows:

- 1. On September 30, 2024, EMW filed its annual RESRAM Tariff, Tracking No. JE-2025-0044 ("Tariff").
- 2. Also on September 30, 2024, the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") issued its *Order Directing Notice, Setting Intervention Deadline and Directing Staff Recommendation* ("Order") in this matter.
 - 3. The Order suspended the Tariff until January 28, 2025.
- 4. EMW's annual RESRAM filing requested the Tariff to be effective on December 1, 2024. The rate contained in the Tariff (\$0.00062 per kWh) is lower than the currently effective rate (\$0.00092 per kWh). This request was made pursuant to EMW's tariff which provides that the Company make a RESRAM filing each calendar year and that the filing becomes effective in December². The tariff also requires that the filing be made 60 days prior to the December effective date.
- 5. EMW has had discussions with Commission Staff on this matter. On November 7, 2024, Staff filed its recommendation for approval of the Tariff.

1

¹ <u>See</u>, *Order*, Ordering ¶3-4, p 2.

² P.S.C. Mo. No.1, 2nd, Revised Sheet 137.2.

6. Pursuant to 20 CSR 4240-2.080(14), the Company requests that the Commission issue an order in this docket as soon as possible so that the Tariff can be effective on December 1, 2024. There will be no negative effect on the Company's customers or the general public if the Commission issues an order that allows the Tariff to go into effect on December 1, 2024. This Motion was filed as soon as it could have been following issuance of the Commission's Order.

7. Staff has advised EMW that it does not oppose the relief requested by this Motion.

WHEREFORE, Evergy Missouri West respectfully requests the Commission issue an order that permits the Tariff to become effective on December 1, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main Street Kansas City, MO 64105 Phone: (816) 556-2314

roger.steiner@energy.com

Attorneys for Evergy Missouri West

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been emailed or mailed, postage prepaid, to all counsel of record as reflected on the service list maintained by the Commission in its electric filing information system on this 7th day of November 2024.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Attorney for Evergy Missouri West